
2023-2024 Ferrum College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 16-11   Conf: 6-10   Home: 12-3   Away: 4-7   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
00 Johnson, Jikari 27-27 938 34.7 155-338 .459 62-161 .385 92-111 .829 36 101 137 5.1 34 0 43 46 15 39 464 17.2
04 Wall, Bryant 27-17 700 25.9 139-265 .525 9-37 .243 26-58 .448 52 141 193 7.1 62 3 20 27 47 14 313 11.6
12 Abel-Rivera, Alfredo 27-13 563 20.9 102-197 .518 0-5 .000 60-99 .606 77 58 135 5.0 50 2 11 44 16 19 264 9.8
25 Washington, Calvin 24-15 552 23.0 88-208 .423 1-4 .250 32-48 .667 28 73 101 4.2 44 1 26 31 12 24 209 8.7
05 Oden, Tahli 27-27 787 29.1 78-192 .406 22-57 .386 52-59 .881 20 82 102 3.8 60 0 120 67 7 15 230 8.5
13 Ellis, Kyree 8-6 104 13.0 21-37 .568 1-1 1.000 6-11 .545 5 24 29 3.6 9 0 6 1 2 6 49 6.1
01 Neal, Marcus 7-0 39 5.6 14-21 .667 7-11 .636 3-6 .500 1 5 6 0.9 2 0 4 2 0 1 38 5.4
15 Randolph, Darwin 24-19 648 27.0 51-127 .402 10-36 .278 12-21 .571 28 107 135 5.6 52 2 42 23 8 50 124 5.2
02 Tart III, Charles 11-2 237 21.5 20-39 .513 3-11 .273 14-24 .583 21 32 53 4.8 22 0 10 7 12 8 57 5.2
10 Charles, Sterling 20-4 260 13.0 33-83 .398 16-53 .302 10-14 .714 4 28 32 1.6 21 0 11 3 5 5 92 4.6
03 Measmer, Zavier 25-2 395 15.8 42-113 .372 20-69 .290 12-17 .706 9 21 30 1.2 16 0 38 22 0 6 116 4.6
20 McCreary, James 6-0 24 4.0 7-14 .500 4-8 .500 1-1 1.000 0 3 3 0.5 3 0 2 0 1 1 19 3.2
23 Bell, Abe 7-1 31 4.4 7-15 .467 2-5 .400 4-5 .800 7 3 10 1.4 2 0 2 0 3 2 20 2.9
30 Boyd, Jayden 13-2 109 8.4 16-21 .762 0-0 .000 3-6 .500 5 16 21 1.6 13 0 1 6 4 1 35 2.7
11 Franklin, Johnny 9-0 80 8.9 6-22 .273 4-14 .286 0-0 .000 0 6 6 0.7 4 0 11 3 0 9 16 1.8
24 McArthur, EJ 2-0 9 4.5 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 1.0 3 0 2 1 0 0 2 1.0
Total 27 5476 202.8 780-1694 .460 161-472 .341 327-480 .681 336 742 1078 39.9 397 8 349 290 132 200 2048 75.85
Opponents 27 5475 202.8 626-1609 .389 181-586 .309 342-465 .735 303 662 965 35.7 421 9 283 346 51 161 1775 65.74

Team Statistics FC OPP
SCORING 2048 1775
    Points Per Game 75.9 65.7
    Scoring Margin 10.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 780-1694 626-1609
    Field Goal Pct .460 .389
3 POINT FG-ATT 161-472 181-586
    3PT FG Pct .341 .309
    3PT Made Per Game 6.0 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 327-480 342-465
    FT Pct .681 .735
    FT Made Per Game 12.1 12.7
REBOUNDS 1078 965
    Rebounds Per Game 39.9 35.7
    Rebounds Margin 4.2 –
ASSISTS 349 283
    Assists Per Game 12.9 10.5
TURNOVERS 290 346
    Turnovers Per Game 10.7 12.8
    Turnovers Margin 2.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.8
STEALS 200 161
    Steals Per Game 7.4 6.0
BLOCKS 132 51
    Blocks Per Game 4.9 1.9
ATTENDANCE 3,256 4,730
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-217 11-430
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-750

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Ferrum 924 1097 27 2048
Opponents 853 893 29 1775

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/23 MID-ATLANTIC CHRIST. W 107-52 250
11/14/23 SOUTHERN VA. W 76-62 250
11/17/23 VIRGINIA-LYNCHBURG W 107-56 270
11/19/23 REGENT W 95-45 155

* 11/25/23 AVERETT W 84-62 75
* 11/29/23 at Roanoke W (OT) 84-82 956
* 12/02/23 EAST. MENNONITE W 73-56 65
* 12/06/23 at Lynchburg L 68-80 339

12/09/23 at Johnson & Wales (NC) W 85-78 135
12/13/23 at Mary Baldwin W 67-55 100
12/15/23 CAROLINA CHRISTIAN W 107-55 50
12/18/23 GREENSBORO W 65-59 65
12/30/23 METHODIST W 89-48 75

* 01/03/24 HAMPDEN-SYDNEY L 52-60 300
* 01/06/24 VA. WESLEYAN W 83-79 75
* 01/10/24 at Wash. & Lee L 79-85 125
* 01/13/24 at Shenandoah L 52-57 677
* 01/20/24 RANDOLPH-MACON L 59-61 450
* 01/24/24 at Guilford L 55-67 217
* 01/27/24 at Bridgewater (VA) L (OT) 82-85 349
* 01/31/24 RANDOLPH W 82-67 376
* 02/03/24 at Va. Wesleyan L 56-72 457
* 02/10/24 at Randolph-Macon L 40-64 958
* 02/14/24 BRIDGEWATER (VA) L (OT) 80-81 450
* 02/17/24 SHENANDOAH W 84-59 350

02/19/24 at Bridgewater (VA) W 76-67 417
02/22/24 vs Hampden-Sydney L 61-81 750

* = Conference game



2023-2024 Ferrum College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 22, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 6-10   Home: 5-3   Away: 1-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
00 Johnson, Jikari 16-16 601 37.6 93-214 .435 35-100 .350 58-72 .806 24 55 79 4.9 22 0 17 29 7 24 279 17.4
04 Wall, Bryant 16-10 451 28.2 85-165 .515 6-23 .261 16-38 .421 35 89 124 7.8 46 3 11 16 32 7 192 12.0
12 Abel-Rivera, Alfredo 16-8 335 20.9 58-110 .527 0-2 .000 33-65 .508 48 31 79 4.9 32 2 9 28 8 11 149 9.3
05 Oden, Tahli 16-16 503 31.4 50-127 .394 12-32 .375 31-36 .861 12 47 59 3.7 39 0 66 48 2 9 143 8.9
25 Washington, Calvin 13-9 323 24.8 42-110 .382 0-0 .000 15-24 .625 18 34 52 4.0 30 1 10 13 4 15 99 7.6
01 Neal, Marcus 2-0 5 2.5 4-5 .800 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 10 5.0
13 Ellis, Kyree 3-2 41 13.7 6-11 .545 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0 11 11 3.7 1 0 1 0 0 0 14 4.7
03 Measmer, Zavier 14-0 227 16.2 23-66 .348 11-40 .275 9-13 .692 3 8 11 0.8 5 0 21 14 0 4 66 4.7
02 Tart III, Charles 7-0 133 19.0 10-20 .500 1-3 .333 12-18 .667 12 18 30 4.3 16 0 4 3 9 6 33 4.7
10 Charles, Sterling 14-4 212 15.1 18-57 .316 8-37 .216 10-14 .714 2 20 22 1.6 19 0 6 3 5 5 54 3.9
15 Randolph, Darwin 14-12 374 26.7 21-66 .318 5-20 .250 4-10 .400 14 50 64 4.6 33 1 19 13 4 28 51 3.6
20 McCreary, James 1-0 2 2.0 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3.0
23 Bell, Abe 2-1 10 5.0 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 2-3 .667 0 1 1 0.5 2 0 0 0 2 0 5 2.5
30 Boyd, Jayden 7-2 46 6.6 5-8 .625 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 1 6 7 1.0 10 0 1 3 2 0 12 1.7
11 Franklin, Johnny 4-0 9 2.3 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0.8
24 McArthur, EJ 1-0 3 3.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3275 204.7 418-963 .434 83-263 .316 194-299 .649 197 396 593 37.1 258 7 166 172 75 111 1113 69.56
Opponents 16 3275 204.7 394-939 .420 116-357 .325 213-294 .724 194 412 606 37.9 263 6 189 193 33 95 1117 69.81

Team Statistics FC OPP
SCORING 1113 1117
    Points Per Game 69.6 69.8
    Scoring Margin -0.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 418-963 394-939
    Field Goal Pct .434 .420
3 POINT FG-ATT 83-263 116-357
    3PT FG Pct .316 .325
    3PT Made Per Game 5.2 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 194-299 213-294
    FT Pct .649 .724
    FT Made Per Game 12.1 13.3
REBOUNDS 593 606
    Rebounds Per Game 37.1 37.9
    Rebounds Margin -0.8 –
ASSISTS 166 189
    Assists Per Game 10.4 11.8
TURNOVERS 172 193
    Turnovers Per Game 10.8 12.1
    Turnovers Margin 1.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.0
STEALS 111 95
    Steals Per Game 6.9 5.9
BLOCKS 75 33
    Blocks Per Game 4.7 2.1
ATTENDANCE 2,141 4,078
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-268 8-510
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Ferrum 497 589 27 1113
Opponents 541 547 29 1117

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/25/23 AVERETT W 84-62 75
11/29/23 at  Roanoke W (OT) 84-82 956
12/02/23 EAST. MENNONITE W 73-56 65
12/06/23 at  Lynchburg L 68-80 339
01/03/24 HAMPDEN-SYDNEY L 52-60 300
01/06/24 VA. WESLEYAN W 83-79 75
01/10/24 at  Wash. & Lee L 79-85 125
01/13/24 at  Shenandoah L 52-57 677
01/20/24 RANDOLPH-MACON L 59-61 450
01/24/24 at  Guilford L 55-67 217
01/27/24 at  Bridgewater (VA) L (OT) 82-85 349
01/31/24 RANDOLPH W 82-67 376
02/03/24 at  Va. Wesleyan L 56-72 457
02/10/24 at  Randolph-Macon L 40-64 958
02/14/24 BRIDGEWATER (VA) L (OT) 80-81 450
02/17/24 SHENANDOAH W 84-59 350


